

# AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Eblic school	MEETING DATE	2019-11-06 10:05 - School Board Operational Meeting	Special Order Request
EM No.:	AGENDA ITEM	ITEMS	Time
EE-5.	CATEGORY	EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS	
	DEPARTMENT	Grants Administration	Open Agenda

#### TITLE:

Subrecipient Agreement with Broward College - Teacher Preparation through Real-World Experience Program (T-PREP)

#### **REQUESTED ACTION:**

Approve the Subrecipient Agreement between The District Board of Trustees for Broward College, Florida, and The School Board of Broward County, Florida. The Agreement term begins upon School Board approval and ends on September 30, 2023. The authorized budget period shall begin upon School Board approval and shall not extend beyond September 30, 2023.

## SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The District will receive a subrecipient award of \$470,625 over 4 years from Broward College (BC) under a \$2,500,000 T-PREP grant awarded by the United States Department of Education (USDOE). The T-PREP program will recruit and train District teachers to mentor and retain BC STEM majors serving as teachers for underrepresented populations. The School Board reviewed and approved the \$300,000 grant from BC on August 7, 2018 (Item EE-1). Since that time, BC worked closely with USDOE negotiating the terms of their Agreement. As a result, the District's subrecipient award increased to \$470,625 (over 4 years) due to changes in the stipend amount for mentor teachers to attend training.

The Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.

## SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:

$\mathbf{O}$	Goal 1: High Quality Instruction	Ο	Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment	Ο	<b>Goal 3: Effective Communication</b>
--------------	----------------------------------	---	---------------------------------------	---	--

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The positive financial impact of this program is \$470,625 from Broward College.

## EXHIBITS: (List)

RWR/ MLW/SRW:dt

(1) Executive Summary (2) Broward College A	greement (3) Approved ARF SBOM (	080718 EE-1		
BOARD ACTION:	SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INF	ORMATION:		
BOARD ACTION.	Name: Dr. Fabian Cone	Name: Dr. Fabian Cone		
(For Official School Board Records Office Only)	Name: Angela Brown	Phone: 754-321-5070		
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW Senior Leader & Title Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Oper	,	Approved In Open Board Meeting On: - By:		
Signature Electronic Signature		-	School Board Chair	